(i)	 The Project will enable the Company to further develop its property development and
leasing businesses;

(ii)	 Stable revenue stream is expected to be generated from the property development and
leasing market; and

(iii)	 The property market experience of the existing Board will be enhanced substantially.

The Directors had requested Jones Lang LaSalle Sallmanns Limited, an independent valuer not
connected with any of the directors, chief executive and substantial shareholders of the Company
and its subsidiaries and associates, to value the Property and details of the valuation report will
be disclosed in the forthcoming circular.

II.	 CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
INVESTWISE TRANSACTION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information
received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO up to the date of this
announcement) immediately before and after Completion (assuming that there are no changes
other than those contemplated in the Investwise Agreement):

Immediately Before Completion Immediately After Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Zhu, his associates and
  parties acting in concert
  with any of them 328,867,019 33.22 503,292,635 43.22
Public 661,181,350 66.78 661,181,350 56.78

Total 990,048,369 100.00 1,164,473,985 100.00

III.	 INFORMATION ON JOYVIEW

Joyview is an investment holding company. Its subsidiaries and associates are principally
engaged in investment holding and property holding businesses.

IV.	 INFORMATION ON HAINING ZHONGYUAN

Haining Zhongyuan, an Independent Third Party, is engaged in real estate development
business.

V.	 INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the processing of raw cowhides and wet blues into finished
leather or fully assembled leather products and property development business.

16

VI.	 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MR. ZHU, HIS ASSOCIATES AND PARTIES IN CONCERT